

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OCCIDENTAL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION  
COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDES PETROLEUM ECUADOR LIMITED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

C. HARKER RHODES IV\*

ZACHARY J. LUSTBADER\*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm who are  
members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 9, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Legal Background .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	12
C. Procedural Background.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. There Is An Acknowledged And Entrenched Circuit Split On The Question Presented .....	19
II. The Second Circuit’s Approach Is Egregiously Wrong.....	26
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Summary Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *Andes Petroleum Ecuador Ltd. v. Occidental Expl. & Prod. Co.*, No. 21-3039 (June 15, 2023)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *Andes Petroleum Ecuador Ltd. v. Occidental Expl. & Prod. Co.*, No. 21-3039 (Aug. 11, 2023)..... App-9

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *Andes Petroleum Ecuador Ltd. v. Occidental Expl. & Prod. Co.*, No. 21-3930 (Nov. 15, 2021)..... App-10

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory Provision..... App-21  
9 U.S.C. §10(a)..... App-21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Apperson v. Fleet Carrier Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Baker Hughes Servs. Int’l, LLC v. Joshi Techs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 1139 (10th Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997).....	25
<i>Certain Underwriting Members of Lloyds of London v. Fla., Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 892 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)... 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35	
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Cap. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Sec. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993).....	23
<i>EHM Prods., Inc. v. Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 1164 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	4, 19, 32, 34
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	32



<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	21, 22, 28
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	29
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	26
<i>In re Sussex</i> , 781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016).....	26
<i>JCI Comm’ns, Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019).....	33
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	28, 31
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	1, 5, 34
<i>Montez v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) ..	3, 10, 11, 17, 20, 21, 27, 30, 31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	35

<i>Narayan v. Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Kapalua Bay Condo., 398 P.3d 664 (Haw. 2017)</i> .....	25
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Home Ins., 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	23
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc., 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	24
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard, 568 U.S. 17 (2012)</i> .....	26
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. v. Monumental Life Ins., 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993)</i> .....	22
<i>Ploetz v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC, 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	19
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp., 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)</i> .....	27
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)</i> .....	18, 27, 29
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti, 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994)</i> .....	24
<i>Three S Delaware, Inc. v. DataQuick Info. Sys., Inc., 492 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	22

<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Asociacion de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico</i> , 997 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	19, 21, 25
<i>Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25, 35, 36
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, §1 .....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	5
9 U.S.C. §4 .....	5
9 U.S.C. §5 .....	5
9 U.S.C. §9 .....	5
9 U.S.C. §10(a) .....	1, 6
9 U.S.C. §202 .....	6
9 U.S.C. §207 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AAA, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> , Rule R-17(a) .....	13
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....	6
Edward C. Dawson, <i>Speak Now or Hold Your Peace: Prearbitration Express Waivers of Evident-Partiality Challenges</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 307 (2013) .....	20

Alexander Lugo, <i>Miami's Rise as 'Global Metropolis' Challenges New York as International Arbitration Hub</i> , Daily Bus. Rev. (Mar. 31, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rbv6ks7y">https://tinyurl.com/rbv6ks7y</a> .....	34
Merrick T. Rossein & Jennifer Hope, <i>Disclosure and Disqualification Standards for Neutral Arbitrators</i> , 81 St. John's L. Rev. 203 (2007) .....	20
Peter B. "Bo" Rutledge & Sawyer M. Bradford, <i>Supreme Court's Fractured Ruling on Enforcing Arbitral Awards Impacts Circuit Courts</i> , Law.com (Oct. 25, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s885ne3m">https://tinyurl.com/s885ne3m</a> .....	20
